



**SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
MONDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SURESH REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 8134 OF 2023**

Between:

P Mani, w/o Siddareddy, Aged about: 66 years, Occ:Retired Employee, r/o
H.No.19-8-112, Yadava Colony, Tirupathi, Chittoor District.

.. Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Revenue (Endowments-I) Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Rep.by its Principal Secretary.
2. The Commissioner of Endowments, State of Andhra Pradesh, Gollapudi, Vijayawada.
3. The Assistant Commissioner of Endowments, Chittoor District at Chittoor.
4. Sri Kanugondaraya Swamy Devasthanam, Peddakondapally Village, H/o Nandanur Village, Gangadara Nelore Mandal, Chittoor District, Rep.by its Executive Officer.
5. The District Registrar, Stamps and Registration, Chittoor District, Chittoor.
6. The Sub-Registrar, Chittoor-Registration Office, Chittoor.

.. Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri. M Vidyasagar, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction, more particularly a writ in the nature of Writ of **MANDAMUS** declaring the action of the 3rd and 4th respondents in including the petitioner's land admeasuring an extent of Ac.2-58 cents in Sy.No.73 and Acs.5-49 cents in Sy.No.74 situated at Nandanur Village, Gangadhar Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District, under Sec.22-A(I)(c) of Registration Act, 1908 under the immovable properties by religious and charitable institution on the direction of the Commissioner of Endowments, AP, issued in proceedings in Rc.No.M1/19027(35)/22/2022 dated 05-01-2023 terming the property as one belonging Sri Kanugondaraya Swamy Devasthanam, Peddakondapally Village, H/o Nandanur Village, Gangadhar Nellore Mandal, Chittoor District as bad, illegal, arbitrary, opposed to law, one without jurisdiction;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. M Vidyasagar, Advocate for the Petitioner, learned GP for Endowments for respondent Nos.1 to 3, Sri. T.V.S. Kumar, learned Standing Counsel for respondent No.4, learned GP for Stamps and Registration for respondent Nos.5 and 6 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Revenue (Endowments-I) Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Rep.by its Principal Secretary.
2. The Commissioner of Endowments, State of Andhra Pradesh, Gollapudi, Vijayawada.
3. The Assistant Commissioner of Endowments, Chittoor District at Chittoor.
4. Sri Kanugondaraya Swamy Devasthanam, Peddakondapally Village, H/o Nandanur Village, Gangadara Nelore Mandal, Chittoor District, Rep.by its Executive Officer.
5. The District Registrar, Stamps and Registration, Chittoor District, Chittoor.
6. The Sub-Registrar, Chittoor Registration Office, Chittoor.

are be and hereby directed to show cause within four (04) weeks, either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER

"Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Endowments takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 3.

Sri T.V.S. Kumar, learned Standing Counsel takes notice for 4th respondent.

Learned Government Pleader for Stamps and Registration takes for respondent Nos.5 and 6.

At his request of learned Government Pleader for Endowments, list the matter after four (04) weeks for filing counter."

**Sd/- G. SRINIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Revenue (Endowments-I) Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Rep.by its Principal Secretary.
2. The Commissioner of Endowments, State of Andhra Pradesh, Gollapudi, Vijayawada.
3. The Assistant Commissioner of Endowments, Chittoor District at Chittoor.
4. Sri Kanugondaraya Swamy Devasthanam, Peddakondapally Village, H/o Nandanur Village, Gangadara Nelore Mandal, Chittoor District, Rep.by its Executive Officer.

5. The District Registrar, Stamps and Registration, Chittoor District, Chittoor.
6. The Sub-Registrar, Chittoor Registration Office, Chittoor. (Addressees Nos.1 to 6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
7. One CC to Sri. M Vidyasagar, Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR ENDOWMENTS ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. Two CCs to GP for Stamps and Registration, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
10. One CC to Sri. T.V.S. Kumar, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
11. One spare copy

KJ

HIGH COURT

KSR,J

DATE: 03/04/2023

NOTE: List the matter after four (04) weeks

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.NO.8134 of 2023

